ey 29, 1940
Fage 195

The regular weekly meeting of the City Council was held in
the Council Chamber, City Hall, at 4:00 o'clock P. M., Wednesday, May 29,
1940, with Mayor Douglas presiding, and Councilmen Baxter, Britt, Hovis, Iit
Hadson, Huntley, Neance, Sides, Ward and Wilkinson bsing present.

Absent: Councilman Albea.

D 20 R e D D D

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING READ AND APPROVED,

On motion of Councilman Huntley, seconded by Councilman
Iittle, the minutes of the meeting of May 28nd. were approved as rsad.

CONTRACT FOR 50,000 FEET WROUGHT IRON PIPE.

Cn motion of Councilmen Ward, seconded by Councilman Hudson,
 the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to sign a contract with the Hajoca

. Corporation for 30,000 feet of /4% Wrought Iron Pipe, 2000 feet of 1% and

- 500 feet of 1-1/4" %o be used by the Water Department, at 2 net delivered

- price of $3,481.20,

Other bids received on this material were as follows:

Grinnell Company $3,483.90
American Hardware & Egqp. Co.  3,514.23
Horne=Wilson, Inc. 3,514.23
Crane Company . . 3,514.23
Textile Mill Supply Co. 3,814.23
Kline Iron & Metal Co. 3,514.23

ADDITICONAL é??RQPRIA?IDN“FQQ,ALTERATI@NS AT ARMORY-AUDITORIUM.

The City Manager reported that the changes required by the
National Guard Units at the Armory-Auditorium will cost, according to
estimate, $1,566.40. He stated that this is the estimate for building
+wo brick wvaults with lock vault doors; two large steel truck doors with
locks; walding a1l bolts holding bars over windows; installing two showers
on the first floor and repairs to Officers quarters. The amount
appropriated by the Council on May 8th. was $750.00, It will therefore
require an additional appropriation from the Emergency Fund of $816.40 to
meke the necessary improvements for the National Guard Units.

on motion of Councilmen Tilkinson, seconded by Councilman

Tittle, the amount of $816.40 is to be transferred from the FEmergency Fund

to this account.

RENEWAL OF LEASE WITH UNITED STATES DEPARTVMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR SPACE
OCCTPIED BY WEATHER BUREAU AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.

The City Manager reported receipt of a letter from the

United States Department of Agriculture regarding renewal of lease for
space occupied by the Weather Bureau at the Municipal Airport, from July
1, 1940 to June 30, 1941, and on motiom of Councilman Huntley, seconded
by Councilman Hovis, the renewal of this agreement, dated June 28, 1939,
was unanimously approved by the Council.

195




A HOSPITAL RPUILDINGS.

ACCEPTANCE OF CO

Mr, Mershall advised the Council that he was in receipt
of a lstter from Mr. W. W. Hook, Architect for the Charlotte Memorial
Hospital, in which Mr. Hook stated that the work performed by the J. J.
MeDevitt Company, Tompkins-Johnston Company, Austin Elsctrie Company, Oftis
Elevator Compant znd Westinghouse Electric Elevator Company, in connection
with the consiruction of the Hospital has been completed in accordance with
the requirements of the drawings and specifications and that Mr. Hook
recommendad that the City sccept the work. It was, therefore, the City
Manager's recommendation that the Council formally accept the work performed
by these contractors and the Hospital Board be notified that this part of
the project is being turned over to them, effective immediately,

On motion of Councilmen Hovis, seconded by Councilman
Wilkinson, the recommendation of the City Menager in the sbove was
unanimously aporoved by the Council.

PURCHASE OF BONDS FOR SINKING FUND ACCOUNT.

On motion of Councilmen Sides, seconded by Councilmen
Huntley, the City Treasurer was anthorized to purchase l- $1,000.00 Columbus
County Road ¥nd Bridge Bond, dus F=1=41, %o yiel@~1%%;.lm %$1,000,00 Lencir
County Road Improvement Bond, due fele=dl, to yield 2.85%; both purchases
subject to the approval of the Toeal Govermment Commission.

CTTY MAINTENANCE. FOR VAIL AVENUE EXTENSION.

conded by Councilman

On motion of Councilman Funtley, se
escent Avenue to Dotger

Britt and unanimously carried, Vail Avenue, from C
Avenue, was accepted for City maintenance.

v
r

CITY MAINTENANCE FOR WADE TERRACE, ALSO PENMAN STREET.

on motion of Councilmsn Hudson, seconded by Councilman
Tilkinson and unanimously carried, the City took over for maintenance
Wade Terrace, betwsen Hill and Stonewall Streets:; also Pemman Street, from
Greahem Street, approximately 225 feet west. :

FOUNTAIN VIEW TAKEN OVER FOR MAINTENANCE BY CTTY OF CHARLOTTE.

Upon reguest of the Charlotte Memorial Hospital
Association, and on motion of founcilman Iittle, seconded by Councilman
Hovie and unanimously carried, Tountain Tiew, from its present end to
Seett Court, a distance of spproximately 100 fest, was taken over for
ity mainbenance.

SPECTAL POLICE OFFICER PERMITS GRAN

Mr. Marshsll reported the following reguests for
Special Officer permits had beerr received:

2 T
enreation Commission for use at Independences

Permit for J. L. Thomason, by Charleotte Park and
Reor
Bell Parkndismond.

Lo
o
i3 -
-

i,

!
ST



May 29, 1940
Fage 197.

Permit for E. M. Puckett, by CGoode Construction
Company, for use at Fairview Homes Housing Project.

Permit for H. L. ‘I‘immons9 Jr., by Great Atlantie
& Pacific Tea Co., for use at their Warchouse on
West Hill Street, amd

Permit for M. A. Eastwood, for use at the Armory
2t wrestling matches sponsored by Mr. Crockett,
and any dances at which his services are requested.

411 of the ebove permits were approved by the Chief of
Police. ' :

After some discussion regarding the permit for M. A.
Eastwood, which was requested by himself, Councilman Wilkinson made a
motion that all of the sbove permits be granted with the exception of the
one for M. 4. Bastwoods, This motion seconded by Councilman Sides and
unanimously carried.

CONTRACT FOR 8-INCH SANITARY SEWER TRUNK LINE THROUGH PROPERTY OF
INDEPENDENCE TRUST CERTIFICATE FUND (H. M. WADE}.

: Trustees of the Independence Trust Certificate Fund
having requested installation of an S-inch sanitary sewer trunk line
through their property, beginning at the City's Sugar Creek Outfall, as
shown on 2 msap made by W. J. Dickson, C.E., Janusry 1939, on file in the
City Engineer®s office, Charlotte, N. Co., with an sgreement to be signed
that the Trustees® shall furnish all right-of-way necessary for the con-
struetion and maintenance of this sewer, and if and when as many as a total
of sixtesn (16) houses are built within the City and served by direet
connections to this sewer main, or indirectly by connections through
lateral or branch sewer lines, the City will pay to the Trustees the sum
of $3,015.26, the estimated cost of the sewer main; Councilman Hovis
made a motion that the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute the said
agreement on the part of the Cat§ of Cherlotte, which was seconded by
Councilman Funtley and unanimously carried.

SUGGESTED TWPROVEMENTS FOR CITY OF CHARLOTTE IN THE FUTURE PRESEVTED TO
THE CITY COUNCIL BY THE RETIRING CITY MANAGHER, MR. J. B. MARSHALL.

Mr, J. B. Marshall, City Menager, who is retiring
from office on June lst., presented to the Council & letter outlining a
program of improvements for the future, which he stated was not being
presented as recommendations but certain features of these suggestions

had been plemned and carried in his head for same time and he felt that
he should leave them with the Council for their guidance.

: Thie outline set forth the need for a program of
street improvements, enlargement of the incinerator, the ervection of
uniform sireet signs, the need for expansion of the sewage disposal
plants, and 2 number of other items. When asked as to the most urgent
of these needs, Mr. Marshall stated that he felt that the street work
end expansion of the ineinerator were the most pressing ones at the present
time. :

Mayor Douglag expressed to Mr. Marshall on behalf of
the Council, appreciation for this report.




. REPORT OF COM
PTANT -
Wi e

Councilmen Ward, as a member of the committee sppointed to
investigate the offer made some time ago by Mr. B. S. Delaney for his
client, P. D. Burks, to purchase 35.45 acres of land adjoining the Sugar
greek‘Dlspcsal Plant, reported that this committee, consisting of himsel?,
Councilmen Nance and Hudson, had made =n investigation of the offer of
$1000,.00, which averaged aboutb £30.00 per acre for this land, whereas it
wag discoversd that the City of Charlotte had paid $45.00 per acre for
it, and it was therefore the recomiendation of the comittes that thig
offer be refused, which Counciimen Ward put in the form of 2 motion

zeconded by Councilman Little and unenimously carrisd.

ORDINANGCE FOR LIBERALIZED SUNDAY

feunciimanBaxter presented at this time, since ten members of
the Councll were present, a ordinance proposing fo allow the operation of
moving picture theatres on Sunday, as requested by a delegation of citizens
several wesks 8g0. The proposed ordinance was read by Councilman Baxter,
who moved its adoption, and this motion was seconded by Coumeilman Little
but when put to a vote of the Council Failed to carry on #he following

votes
AYE: Councilmen Baxtér, Ward, Iittle and Hovis

NAY: Councilmen Britt, Sides, Nance Huntley, Hudson and
ilkinsone.

Couneilman Baxter then moved that the City Attorney-be instructed
to dAraft an ordinsnce which would close all businesses on Sunday with the
exception of those absolutely necessary. This motion was seconded by
Councilmen Ward and lost on a Tive affirmative vote, one negative vote and

four not voting.

g

TYPRESSTONS OF RTGRET ON RESIGNATICN OF MR. MARSHALL AS CITY MANAGER,

4t this time Councilman Baxter stated he wished to take this
opportunity to express the pleasure he had had in working with Mr. Marshall
and Mayor Douglas stated that he felt that that expressed the sentiment
of the entire body and that he had made a fine record and he wished him
well in his new venture. Also, that the rumors circulated regarding
e, Marshall being forced to resign were absolutely groundless and that
he wished the press to carry that statement. ‘

e, Marshall replied by saying that he regretted to sever his
connentions but felt that he should establich himself in private business,
at this time; also that he felt thet five vears was 2 long time to serve

b2
and that perhaps a change would be beneficial to all concerned.

CHEETERY DEEDS.

On motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilmen ITittle,
the followine cemetery deeds were approved:

Wrs, Annie Rucker, Lot No. 193, Seetion "T", Ejmwood $35.00
Vre. TJohn R. Bumgardner, Lot No. 13, Section ?Z¥ ¥ 35,00
The Heirs of J. 0. Bell to R. S. Hutchison, St Lot 7 LY 1,00

yﬁ%}, theéﬁégki = adip?r@ed@
(/1 lzxu . N ot dl,
\

s
!t*’z"'"?"w ﬂ'ﬂ, .t

1T,  Om motion of Councilmen Ba






